that the project has a good economic return and the investment is well justified from the economic
point of view.

6. Sensitivity analysis. Economic returns were tested against changes in benefits and costs
and for various lags in the realization of benefits. In relative terms, the ERR is equally sensitive to
changes in costs and in benefits. In absolute terms, these changes do not have a significant impact
on the ERR, and the economic viability is not threatened by either a 10 percent decline in benefits
or by a 10 percent increase in costs. A one-year delay in project implementation will reduce the
base ERR to about 6.6 percent.

7. The project is quite sensitive to the reduction of milk yields. For example, a decrease of
milk yield by only 10 percent (not 15 percent as expected) would make the ERR to drop to 2.7
percent, and the project would no longer be acceptable from the economic point of view. A
significant reduction in the number of milking cows would also make the project unacceptable
from the economic point of view.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivity Analysis
( 15-year period)

Base
case

Costs Increase Increase of
Benefits Decrease of Benefits Delay of

Benefits

+10% +20% +50% +10% +20% -10% -20% - 30% 1
year

2
years

ERR 8.5% 7.3% 5.4% 1.2% 10.7% 12.8% 6.2% 3.7% 1.2% 6.6% 5.1%
ENPV (US$ mln) 1.6 0.9 -0.4 -4.3 3.1 4.7 0.1 -1.4 -2.9 0.5 -0.8

 66

Annex 6: Description of the Kyrgyz Dairy Sector Development Program

KYRGYZ REPUBLIC:  INTEGRATED DAIRY PRODUCTIVITY IMPROVEMENT
PROJECT

Program Description

1. To help the country capitalize on market opportunities presented by the Eurasian Economic
Union, the Kyrgyz Dairy Sector Development Program (KDSDP) was initiated with support from
IFC in 2015, to help ensure steady milk exports to Kazakhstan through building a dedicated dairy
value chain.

2. Value chain development requires a holistic approach, covering the technical knowledge
and capacity building of aggregators, providing access to knowledge, information and finance to